




THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE AND WELLS 

FARGO BANK, N.A. 
 

 THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (“Third Amendment”) to the Service Agreement 
(“Service Agreement”) between the Employes’ Retirement System of the City of Milwaukee 
(ERS) and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (CONTRACTOR) is made effective March 31, 2023. 
 
 WHEREAS, On January 1, 2018, the ERS and CONTRACTOR entered into the Service 
Agreement for general banking services, and  
  
 WHEREAS, The parties executed a Second Amendment to the Service Agreement to 
extend the term of the Service Agreement by three months, 
 
 WHEREAS, ERS and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the Service Agreement to 
extend the term of the Service Agreement by three months,  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein stated, ERS and 
CONTRACTOR do hereby agree to amend the Service Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Amend the Time of Performance to extend to term from March 31, 2023 to June 30, 
2023.   

 
2. All other covenants, provisions, terms and conditions of the Service Agreement shall 

remain unchanged.   
 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendement.   
 
EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM   WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE 
 
 
 
_______________________________   ______________________________ 
    Date        Date 
Chair, Matthew P. Bell 
Annuity and Pension Board 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
                     Date 
Executive Director, Bernard J. Allen 
 
   



We’ll get you there.

CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. 
See CLAglobal.com/disclaimer. Investment advisory services are offered through 

CliftonLarsonAllen Wealth Advisors, LLC, an SEC-registered investment advisor.
©2022 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

CPAs  |  CONSULTANTS  |  WEALTH ADVISORS

Internal Audit Update 
City of Milwaukee 
Employes’ 
Retirement System
Administration and Operations Committee 

March 23, 2023

1

CLAglobal.com/disclaimer


©2022 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Benefit Payroll Process Audit on December 15, 2022, subsequent to that CLA 
has completed five audits, Business Continuity / Disaster Recovery Process, IT 
General Controls Audit, Internal Vulnerability Assessment, External 
Vulnerability Assessment and a Purple Team Review/Exercise  

A description of the detailed audit procedures and findings performed for 
each audit can be found in the full internal audit reports that have been 
provided separately.  A summary discussion of each audit is provided today.

2022 Audit Plan was completed on time and on budget

The 2023 Audit Plan is provided for review and discussion

Executive Summary

2



©2022 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

2022 Audit Plan Status

3

2022 Audit Plan
Est. 

Hours
Actual 
Hours*

Actual 
Cost*

Target Start 
Date

Status/Comments

Benefit Payroll System 80 76 $     11,298 Complete Presented 12/15/22

IT General Controls 100 84 $     15,500 Complete Presented 3/23/23

Business Continuity / Disaster Recovery 130 109 $     20,150 Complete Presented 3/23/23

Internal Vulnerability Assessment 120 120 $     22,200 Complete Presented 3/23/23

External Test and Vulnerability Assessment 
(includes E-Mail Phishing Test)

65 65 $     12,025 Complete Presented 3/23/23

Purple Team Review & Exercise 30 30 $       5,550 Complete Presented 3/23/23

Engagement Management Fees 95 40 $    7,270 Complete
Oversight, administration and 
meetings

Totals: 620 524 $    93,993

2022 Budgeted Cost $104,520 * Totals through 3/7/23



©2022 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

2023 Audit Plan 

4

2023 Audit Plan
Hours 
Budget

Target Start Date Comments

Entity Level Controls & Governance 50 Q2 2023

Accounting & Finance 100 Q3 2023

Benefit Calculation Process 100 Q3 2003

Investment Management 80 Q3 2003

Enrollment & Member Services 60 Q2 2023

Benefit Administration 100 Q2 2023

HR / Payroll 45 Q3 2023

Internal Vulnerability Assessment 120 Q3/Q4 2023

Engagement Management 95 On-Going Oversight, administration and meetings

Totals: 750

2023 Budgeted Cost $120,660 



CPAs  |  CONSULTANTS  |  WEALTH ADVISORS

CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See CLAglobal.com/disclaimer. Investment advisory services are offered through 
CliftonLarsonAllen Wealth Advisors, LLC, an SEC-registered investment advisor. ©2022 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Questions

CLAglobal.com/disclaimer








Employes’ Retirement System Page 1  

 
 
 

Request for Proposal (RFP) 

 

The response shall be addressed and delivered 

via Bonfire.  

 
Employes’ Retirement System 

of the City of Milwaukee  
789 N Water Street, Suite 300 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin  53202 

 

 
 
 

Responses must be received no later than 4:45 P.M., CST, 
on Monday, May 8, 2023 

 

 
 
 
 

Questions can be e-mailed to RFP@CMERS.com. 
 

Please note: ERS reserves the right to reject a Request for Proposal (RFP) response 
that is not completed as specified within this document. ERS also reserves the right 
to accept or reject any response, to not to proceed with any action and to accept only 
those response that are in the best interest of the ERS.  The ERS will incur no liability 
for the cost of the RFP response preparation. 



Employes’ Retirement System Page 2  

Contents 

Introduction and purpose of the RFP ........................................................................................ 3 

Scope ...................................................................................................................................... 3 

RFP procedure ......................................................................................................................... 3 

Questions ............................................................................................................................. 3 

Timeframe ............................................................................................................................ 3 

Background description of what is requested ........................................................................... 4 

Objectives ............................................................................................................................ 4 

ERS Overview ...................................................................................................................... 4 

Background .............................................................................................................................. 4 

Current Organization ............................................................................................................ 5 

Current Operations ............................................................................................................... 5 

Current Technology .............................................................................................................. 5 

Services Required .................................................................................................................... 6 

Scope of Work to be Performed ............................................................................................... 6 

General ................................................................................................................................ 6 

Areas for Audit ...................................................................................................................... 6 

Irregularities and/or Illegal Acts ............................................................................................. 6 

Additional Services ............................................................................................................... 6 

Working Paper Retention and Access to Working Papers ..................................................... 7 

Available Documents ............................................................................................................ 7 

Questionnaire........................................................................................................................... 8 
 
Appendix A – Terms and Conditions  
Appendix B – Internal Audit Charter  
Appendix C – A&O Audit Charter  
Appendix D – Current Audit Plan  
Appendix E – Designation of Confidential and Proprietary Information  

 



Employes’ Retirement System Page 3  

 

Introduction and purpose of the RFP 
With this RFP, we request information regarding your company and your internal audit 
services and pricing. The purpose of this RFP document is to gain a better understanding 
of the current market for the services. 

 

 

Scope 
Specific information is requested according to the form below. 

 

 

RFP procedure 
 Please respond to each item in the attached Questionnaire. 
 Provide a cover letter with primary point of contact and contact information (name, 

title, address, telephone number(s), fax number and e-mail address). 
 Provide a signature of an individual authorized to enter into a contract. 
 Describe your organization and the services you provide. 
 Provide information demonstrating your ability to fulfill the services identified in this 

RFP. Include information about working with public pension plans. 
 E-mail any questions by the date and time given to RFP@CMERS.com. 
 Answers to this RFP will be evaluated by the management from different areas of 

the ERS. 
 The ERS may require oral presentations by telephone or WebEx. Responses 

should be complete on their face. The ERS reserves the right to request clarifying 
information at any point. 

 
Questions 

Any questions concerning this RFP may be submitted via Bonfire. The deadline for 
questions is 4:45 p.m., Central time, on Monday, April 17, 2023. The ERS will transmit 
responses via Bonfire to questions received, for responders who have acknowledged an 
interest to this RFP by 4:45 p.m., Central time, on Monday, April 24, 2023.  (Those 
interested in the responses must have e-mailed their interest by April 24, 2023 to 
RFP@cmers.com.)  Responders may not rely on any representations from the ERS or 
Annuity and Pension Board members other than the responses provided through the 
above-described procedure. 

 
Timeframe 
4/3/23 Issue RFP. 
4/17/23  Last date for questions (4:45 pm CST). 
4/24/23  Responses to questions issued via Bonfire (4:45 pm CST).  
5/8/23  RFP response deadline (4:45 pm CST). 
6/21/23  Tentative Presentations and Selection of Vendor 
1/1/24  Contract start date 

 

 



Employes’ Retirement System Page 4  

 

Background description of what is requested 
The Employes’ Retirement System of the City of Milwaukee (ERS) invites qualified vendors 
to submit responses to the Request for Proposals (RFPs) in providing professional 
services to perform internal audit services. All RFP responses must be submitted by a single 
primary vendor. 

 
Objectives 

The objectives of this RFP are to: 
 Convey ERS’ internal audit requirements to qualified vendors. 
 Understand the vendor’s approach and work plan, organizational and personnel 

qualifications, previous experience, price and ability to perform internal audit work. 
 Contract with a professional services firm to fulfill the RFP requirements. 

 
ERS Overview 

The ERS manages a $6 billion defined-benefit pension fund. The ERS was created by an act 
of the Wisconsin Legislature in 1937 to provide retirement-related benefits for members and 
their beneficiaries. Chapter 36 of the Milwaukee City Charter is the codified provisions of the 
pension law and the Board Rules and Regulations further define the law.  The Annuity and 
Pension Board (Board) governs ERS, and serves as trustee of the System’s funds. The ERS’ 
Executive Director is responsible for daily operations, and also serves as Secretary to the 
Board. 

 

Background 
The ERS provides a wide variety of benefits to its members and their beneficiaries, 
including: 

 Service retirement benefits 
 Disability retirement benefits 
 Separation benefits 
 Death benefits 
 Survivorship options 
 Group life insurance for all City employees 
 Health, COBRA, dental, and vision insurance programs for eligible retirees 

 
 

The ERS covers approximately 15,600 active or deferred employees from the City of 
Milwaukee or its participating city agencies. Participating agencies include any board, 
commission, division, department, office, or agency of the City government, including 
Milwaukee Public Schools (noncertified staff), Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District, 
Veolia, Wisconsin Center District, and the Housing Authority of the City of Milwaukee. 
Approximately 13,750 retirees, survivors, and beneficiaries receive monthly pension 
payments. 



Employes’ Retirement System Page 5  

Current Organization 
ERS currently has 51 fulltime equivalent budgeted positions and 1 contractor who 
provides IT services. 

 
ERS’ Executive Director is responsible for daily operations, and reports to the Annuity and 
Pension Board. Functional areas include Member Services: counseling and providing direct 
service to members, administering group life, health, and dental insurance benefits; Fiscal 
Services: accounting and financial reporting activities, retiree payroll, staff payroll, benefit 
calculations; Investment Services: monitoring of investment managers’ performance, fund 
re-balancing; Information Services: handling the network, hardware and software functions 
and maintenance of the information systems; and, Administration: agency governance, 
research activities and general administrative functions. 

 
ERS staff is experienced, well trained and very knowledgeable about the activities needed to 
be performed in its various areas for the successful functioning of all its business concerns. 

 
Current Operations 
The following list of systems and services is intended to convey the breadth and scope of 
ERS business operations.  While intended to be complete, the list is neither mutually exclusive 
nor collectively exhaustive. 

 

 Employee enrollment and tracking 
 Employee earnings history tracking 
 Pension benefit calculation (retirement, separation, and disability) 
 Pension payment (payroll) distribution (retirement, separation, and disability) 
 Pensioner health and dental benefits management (retirement and disability) 
 Employee group life insurance management (retirement, disability, and 

active employee) 
 Management, actuarial, and year-end processing and reporting 

 
As of August 2006, the ERS went live with its consolidated information system: MERITS 
(Milwaukee Employes’ Retirement Information Technology System). Most day-to- day 
activities are performed through this system which uses electronic workflow and an 
associated imaging system. All paper documents are imaged and available on employees’ 
desktops. 

 
Current Technology 

Technical Infrastructure 
The ERS has an information technology infrastructure comprised of over 50 virtual servers 
residing on VMWare hosts and a Dell SAN connected to a private gigabit fiber optic Ethernet 
network. These servers provide technical, office, and business services, and are located at 
our home office. A separate disaster recovery site exists in Madison, WI. Printing, including 
high speed printing of checks and direct deposit advices, is done on site. The user 
community has up-to-date desktop computers running Windows 10. Office application 
services provided to the desktop include, but are not limited to, the Microsoft Office 
Professional suite of products (Word, Excel, Power Point), FileNet (Imaging Services) and 
Microsoft Exchange/Outlook.  Some users are also assigned laptops and cellular devices to 
be able to work remotely. 

 
 
 
 



Employes’ Retirement System Page 6  

Business Applications 
ERS’ primary line-of-business application is a pension management information system 
named MERITS. MERITS is a java based n-tier application that provides the capability to 
process customers throughout the membership lifecycle from enrollment to withdrawal, 
retirement, or death. Each month, the system is used to pay about 13,500 annuitants and 
process employer contribution reports for 10,800 active members. ERS also uses the Sage 
50accounting package for general ledger and accounts receivable processing. Departmental 
payroll and accounts payable services are delivered by the City under a cooperation 
agreement, and use PeopleSoft products. The Investment Division uses on-line business 
services from FactSet, Callan, and Northern Trust. 
 
More information can be found at www.cmers.com. 

 

Services Required 
 

ERS is soliciting the services of a qualified firm to conduct internal audit services for a period 
of three years with an option to renew for an additional two years. 

 

Scope of Work to be Performed 
General 

An initial risk assessment and the current audit plan is on file with the ERS.  A review of 
these documents will be performed with the result being a multi-year revised internal audit 
plan. 

 
The internal audit will be conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards; the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; or the standards for internal audits 
established by the Institute of Internal Auditors. (Please note that the ERS currently 
contracts with a separate vendor for financial audit services specific to our financial 
statements.) 

 

The audits will include tests of the various operations of the ERS, and the contribution 
reporting of its seven agencies. 

 
Areas for Audit 
Ethics and Governance, Accounting/Finance, Investments, Enrollment and Member 
Services,   Benefit   Calculation,   Contributions,   Benefit   Payroll,   Benefit   Administration 
(Health/Dental/Life),   Ethics and Governance, HR/Payroll,   AP   Vendor   Management,   
IT   General   Controls,   Business Continuity, Social Engineering, Vulnerability 
Assessment and Penetration Testing, Risk Assessment Non-IT (Update and Audit 
Planning), Risk Assessment – IT (Update and Audit Planning), Prior Audit Issue Follow-
up/Retesting, Management       Requests/Special       Projects,       and       Engagement       
Management. 

 
Irregularities and/or Illegal Acts 
Auditors shall be required to make a written report of all irregularities and illegal acts or 
indications of illegal acts of which they become aware to the ERS Board. 

 
Additional Services 

Should the Board decide to request additional internal audit work outside the agreed upon 
schedule, the internal auditor will perform such work at an agreed upon rate and time 

http://www.cmers.com/


Employes’ Retirement System Page 7  

schedule. 

 
Working Paper Retention and Access to Working Papers 

All working papers and reports must be retained, at the Auditor’s expense, for a minimum of 
7 years, unless notified in writing from the ERS of the need to extend the retention period. 
The Auditor will be required to make working papers available upon request to the ERS. 

 
Available Documents 

Attached to this RFP are copies of the Terms and Conditions,  Internal Audit Charter, the 
A&O Audit Charter, and the current audit plan. (See appendixes A, B, C, and D)   

Also attached is a copy of a Designation of Confidential and Proprietary Information form to 
be used as needed. (See Appendix E)



Employes’ Retirement System Page 8   

Questionnaire 
 

Background of the consulting firm (2 page maximum) 
1. Briefly describe your firm’s background, history, and ownership structure, including 

any parent, affiliated or subsidiary company, and any business partners.  Provide an 
organization chart of your firm and describe the relationship between each component 
and your consulting group. 

 
2. Please describe the services your firm provides and give the percentage of revenue 

derived from internal audit services, as well as the main market/customers you serve. 
 

3. Within the past three years, have there been any significant developments in your 
organization such as changes in ownership, restructuring, or personnel 
reorganizations? Do you anticipate future significant changes in your organization? 

 
4. Please give the address of your corporate office and indicate which office(s) will service 

the ERS. 
 

5. Will one primary contact be assigned to our account? If so, provide complete contact 
information. 

 
6. Identify any services you are unable to perform that are part of this RFP. 

 

 
Standards of conduct (1 page maximum): 
1. Does your firm have a written code of conduct or a set of standards for professional 

behavior? If so, how are they monitored and enforced? 
 

2. What is your firm’s philosophy regarding quality? Define your quality review process. 
 

3. Describe your procedures for monitoring client satisfaction. 
 

4. Within the last five years, has your organization or an officer or principal been involved 
in litigation or other legal proceedings relating to your internal audit services 
assignments? If so, please provide an explanation and indicate the current status or 
disposition. 

 
5. Has your firm ever been censured by any regulatory body? If so, please describe the 

situation. 
 

 
Conflicts of Interest (3 page maximum): 
1. Are there any potential conflict of interest issues your firm would have in servicing the 

ERS? If so, describe them. 
 

2. How does your firm identify and manage conflicts of interest? 
 

3. Have you or anyone in your firm provided any gifts, travel and room expenses, 
entertainment or meals to any ERS Board member or staff during the past 12 months? 
If yes, please describe the amount of expenses and what it was for. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



Employes’ Retirement System Page 9   

Consulting team (2 page maximum): 
1. How many internal audit consultants does your firm have? 
 
2. Please provide contact information for each consultant that will be assigned to the ERS 

in a grid similar to this. 
 

Name Address Business 
Phone 

Business 
Fax 

E-mail Address 

     

     

     

 
 

3. Please describe the role of each consultant for this assignment. 
 

4. Please describe your team’s experience with similar work performed for other public 
retirement systems or corporate pension. 

 
5. State whether the individuals assigned to the work have any responsibilities other than 

providing internal audit services, and if so, specify such responsibilities. 
 

6. Describe your firm’s backup procedures in the event that key personnel in this 
assignment should leave the firm. 

 
7. Describe the resources your firm has that specifically address the needs of public 

sector clients. 
 

8. Describe how your firm controls the cost of services rendered for a client. 
 

 
Unique qualifications (2 page maximum): 
1. Describe how your internal audit consulting work is distinguished from that of your 

competitors. 
 

2. Describe any services of your organization that may not be offered by other 
consultants. 

 

 
References: 
1. Please provide three references from current clients for whom work similar to that 

requested in this RFP has been performed. 
 

2. Please list public sector clients who have terminated your relationship during the 
past three years and their reasons for doing so. Please include their names, 
titles and telephone numbers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Employes’ Retirement System Page 10   

Subcontracting: 
1. If your firm uses the services of a subcontractor, please identify the subcontractor and 

describe the skills and qualifications of the subcontractor and its individual employees. 
 

2. Describe what portions of the project will be assigned to the subcontractor.  Describe the 
inclusive periods and percentage of time the subcontractor will devote to the project. 

 
3. Identify the cost associated with the portions of the project assigned to the 

subcontractor. 
 

4. Describe the contractual arrangement contemplated with each subcontractor and 
describe generally the control/delegation of responsibilities anticipated in that 
arrangement. 

 

 

 
Fees: 
1. Please list your fees for internal audit services, assuming this will be a three year 

contract. 
 

2. Please give hourly rates you will charge for work within the scope of services for 
which the precise number of hours is unknown. 

 
 



IT Projects and Ticket Statistics
• Major Projects/Initiatives:

• Network Infrastructure Firmware/OS Upgrade (In Progress)

• VMware Workspace ONE Implementation (In Progress)

• VMware Host Servers Upgrade (In Progress)

• Video Conferencing System Upgrade (In Progress)

• Microsoft Exchange Upgrade (In Progress)

• Tape Libraries and Tape Media Upgrade (In Progress)

• Symantec Endpoint Protection Upgrade (In Progress)

• IT General Controls Audit (In Progress)

• Business Continuity Plan Audit (In Progress)

• IT Vulnerability Audit (In Progress)

• Titan Content Manager Upgrade (Completed)

• 789 and RO PC Firmware Upgrade (Completed)

• Splunk Upgrade (Completed)

• Change Auditor Upgrade (Completed)

• Upgrade Struts and Modernize MERITS Website (In Progress)

• SQL Server Upgrade - MERITS & FileNet Databases (In Progress)

• Application Statistics

1

Category High Priority Low Priority Total

Current Inventory 7 0 7
PIR’s 1 0 1
CCR’s 6 0 6

Pending/Hold 0 0 0
Deployed(Awaiting Next stage) /Ready for 
Production 

0 0 0

Net Current Inventory 7 0 7



IT Team Effort Summary (2022)
Descriptions:

Improvements / Upgrades: Includes application and infrastructure upgrades 
such as optimization, updates to the application, projects such as the 
reporting tool migration, upgrades of network equipment and software, etc.

Maintenance: Includes application and infrastructure maintenance activities 
such as bug fixes, windows operating system patching, DNS and IP review 
and cleanup, disk space management, etc.

User Support: Includes assisting users with issues and questions related to 
the application as well as other hardware/software issues, and COVID-
related responses

Disaster Recovery: Includes working with our backup and recovery 
environments and the execution of disaster recovery tests

Audit: Includes activities performed in conjunction with our internal and 
external auditors

Security: Includes activities performed that are aimed at hardening our IT 
environment/infrastructure against threats.

Administrative: Includes administrative tasks performed by IT staff such as 
process updates, updates to the website, development of support plans / SPIs, 
updates and review of security awareness policies, updates and review of 
standard operating guidelines, reporting, etc.

Other Statistics:
• Uptime during SLA: 99.80% (6 hr power outage to building)
• Tickets: 134 opened and 113 closed (application and infrastructure)
• Number of MERITS Releases: 7 major + 18 minor (small fixes)



Portfolio as of March 8, 2023
Pr
oj
ec
t H

ea
lth

%
 W

or
k 
Co

m
pl
et
e

Pr
io
rit
y 

Co
m
pl
ex
ity

 (S
 /
 M

 /
 L
) 

Project Name Project Mgr St
ra
te
gi
c 
G
oa

l

St
at
us

Ad
di
tio

na
l V

en
do

r R
eq

ui
re
d:
 Y
/N

Ac
tu
al
 S
ta
rt
 D
at
e

Ta
rg
et
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
D
at
e

Es
tim

at
es
 (H

ou
rs
)

Ac
tu
al
s 
(H
ou

rs
)

H
ou

rs
  V

ar
ia
nc
e 
= 
Es
tim

at
es
 ‐ 

Ac
tu
al
s 

G 35% 1 M Upgrade VMware Host Servers @ Prosser G1 IP N 12/29/22 4/1/23 100 49 51
G 80% 2 M Upgrade Tape Libraries and Tape Media at Femrite and 789 @ Prosser G1 IP N 1/11/23 4/1/23 100 45 55
G 30% 3 M Upgrade Microsoft Exchange @ Zampino G1 IP N 11/28/22 4/30/23 150 23 128
G 6% 4 M Upgrade Network Infrastructure Firmware/OS @ Zampino G1 IP N 9/27/22 5/31/23 100 6 94
G 85% 5 M Implement VMware Workspace ONE for MDM @ Zampino G1 IP N 7/27/22 3/31/23 200 37 163
G 15% 6 M Upgrade Symantec Endpoint Protection Mgr and Clients to the Latest Stable Versions @ John G1 IP N 1/13/23 5/5/23 150 11 140
G 80% 7 M IT General Controls Audit @ Siddiqui G1 IP Y 11/7/22 3/31/23 40 13 27
G 80% 8 M BCP Audit @ Siddiqui G1 IP Y 11/7/22 3/31/23 40 7 33
G 85% 9 M IT Vulnerability Audit @ Zampino G1 IP Y 11/7/22 3/31/23 60 63 (3)
G 85% 10 M IP Address Review and Cleanup 2022 @ Prosser G1 IP N 2/6/23 8/31/23 100 55 45
G 0% 11 M DNS Review and Cleanup 2022 @ Prosser G1 NS N 8/31/23 100 0 100
G 0% 12 M AD Review and Cleanup 2022 @ Prosser G1 NS N 8/31/23 100 0 100
G 0% 13 M Firewall Review and Cleanup 2022 @ Prosser G1 NS N 8/31/23 100 0 100
G 23% 14 M Upgrade SAN Firmware and DSM @ Raynal G1 IP N 2/6/23 5/31/23 100 10 90
G 30% 15 M SQL Server Patching ‐ MERITS & FileNet Databases @ John G1 IP N 1/4/23 4/30/23 100 20 80
G 37% 16 L Upgrade Struts and Modernize MERITS Website  Manchu G1 IP N 6/10/21 12/31/24 18,850 8,728 10,123

On Target / No Significant Issues / All Updates Approved @ = Activity (no charter) NS OH = On Hold
IP = In Process C = Completed

Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished Hours Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished
POC ‐ FileNet P8 to IBM BAW Upgrade @ (Manchu) 4/18/2022 227 hours Upgrade Server Firmware @ (Zampino) 9/13/2022

Vulnerability Assessment @ (Raynal) 3/30/2022 139.8 hours Upgrade VMware Environments @ (Zampino) 9/26/2022

Upgrade 789 and RO PC Firmware @ (Powell) 3/24/2022 24.5 hours Upgrade Tracker/Serena Business Manager @ (John) 9/26/2022

MERITS ‐ WebSphere Application Server Patching @ (Manchu) 4/4/2022 40 hours DR Test ‐ 2022 @ (Siddiqui) 9/30/2022

Upgrade SAN Firmware and DSM @ (Raynal) 4/26/2022 25 hours MERITS ‐ WebSphere Application Server Patching @ (Manchu) 9/29/2022

Upgrade Network Infrastructure Firmware/OS @ (Powell) 5/12/2022 80 hours FileNet ‐ WebSphere Application Server & FileNet P8 Patching @ (Manchu) 11/22/2022

Upgrade SentryOne @ (John) 5/18/2022 23 hours Upgrade Printer Firmware @ (Powell) 12/2/2022

Upgrade SQL LiteSpeed @ (John) 6/16/2022 29 hours Upgrade WUG to Latest Stable Release @ (John) 11/7/2022

6/29/2022 63 hours Upgrade System Galaxy Security System @ (Zampino) 11/23/2022

7/7/2022 6.5 hours MERITS – IBM DataCap Patching @ (Manchu) 11/22/2022

7/7/2022 3.8 hours Upgrade Splunk @ (Zampino) 12/13/2022

7/29/2022 7.8 hours Upgrade 789 and RO PC Firmware @ (Powell)Upgrade Splunk @ (Zampino) 12/20/2022
7/27/2022 23.8 hours TitanCMS Upgrade for CMERS.com @ (Zaffiro) 1/31/2023
8/11/2022 177 hours Upgrade Change Auditor to the Latest Stable Version @ (John) 3/1/2023

Firewall Review and Cleanup 2021 @  (Zampino)

16 hoursUpgrade Backup Exec and Agents @ (John)

Annual Review and Cleanup of DNS Entries
Annual Review and Cleanup of AD Objects

Upgrade of Storage Area Network Equipment & Management Tools
Periodic Security Patches and Fixes

Upgrade SEP Mgr and Clients to the Latest Stable Versions

5.5 hours

Annual Review and Cleanup of Firewall Rules and Objects

Description
Upgrade Host Servers for VMware Environments

Hours

Red =

IT General Controls Audit
Business Continuity Plan Audit

Upgrade Struts Framework and Modernize MERITS Web Application

On Watch List – Issues Being Addressed
= Not StartedGreen =

20.5 hours
DNS Review and Cleanup 2021 @  (Zampino)

10.25 hours

AD Review and Cleanup 2021 @  (Zampino)
14 hours

9.25 hours

8.5 hours

130 hours

Upgrade Altiris/Symantec IT Management Suite @ (John)

IP Address Review and Cleanup 2021 @ (Zampino)

Yellow =

30.25 hours

43 hours

95 hours

Project cannot move forward as planned without management attention or approval.

Upgrade Tape Libraries
Upgrade Microsoft Exchange
Upgrade Network Infrastructure Firmware/OS to Latest Stable Version

14 hours

40 hours

Implement Mobile Device Management System

25.5 hours

IT Vulnerability Audit
Annual Review and Cleanup of IP Addresses



Organizational/Personnel Update 
Administration and Operations Committee

Thursday, March 23, 2023

ERS is working with DER to fill the following positions:

• Lead Pension Specialist


	Agenda
	II. Approval of Wells Fargo Extension Amendment
	III. Baker Tilly Financial Audit
	IV. CliftonLarson Allen (CLA) Internal Audit Status Report Presentation - 2022
	V. CliftonLarsonAllen (CLA) IT Audit Reports Presentation - 2022 CLOSED SESSION
	VI. Approval of Close out of 2022 Budget
	VII. Review of RFP for Internal Audit
	VIII. Approval of Eide Bailly Contract
	IX. Approval of DS Consulting Contract - CLOSED SESSION
	Average Consulting Rates By Industry _ Consulting Mavericks
	GSAPricing-2024
	PATCA 2018 Rate Survey-Final
	PATCA 2020 Rate Survey-Final
	UW-Rate-Card-JD-22-2803

	X. IT Projects Portfolio
	XI. Organizational Personnel Update



